terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the Placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of
Placing Shares are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to the Completion) is set out as below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

Completion (Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of number

of Shares
in issue No. of Shares

Approximate
% of number

of Shares
in issue

Ma Wenkui 75,580,000 7.55 75,580,000 6.29
Lin Tongbing 52,430,000 5.24 52,430,000 4.36
The Placees – – 200,000,000 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 871,990,000 87.21 871,990,000 72.68

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00

Note:

1.	 Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms have the following meanings in this
announcement:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 11
August 2023

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“Business Day(s)” any day (other than a Saturday, Sunday and public holiday)
on which banks in Hong Kong are open for business
throughout their normal business hours

“Company” Kwong Luen Engineering Holdings Limited, an exempted
company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited